New litigated claims are existing or future new claims that are referred to either the Insurance Tribunal or the High Court
for resolution. Costs for new litigated claims are assumed to be substantially higher than costs for other overcap claims.
Only a small number of new litigated claims is now expected.

Additional portfolio-level provision for incurred but not enough reported

Assumptions are made for the estimation of outstanding claims related to the Canterbury earthquakes.  The key
assumptions are estimated ultimate costs (including building costs) for settling open claims, and the numbers of new
overcap claims, litigated claims, re-opened claims and their associated costs.  Other elements of judgement include the
apportionment of claim costs between the four main earthquake events, future claim management expenses and
assessment of the risk margin.

New overcap claims are typically for properties that have previously been managed by EQC but where damage is now
assessed as being more extensive than previously thought and there is now an insurance claim payable.

16

Tower Limited

2.4  Net outstanding claims (continued)

f. Sensitivity Analysis

Outstanding claims excluding Canterbury earthquake

$ thousands

2022 2021

Expected future claims development  + 10% (1,419) (1,339)

 - 10% 1,419 1,339

Claims handling expense ratio  + 10% (556) (543)

 - 10% 556 543

Risk margin  + 10% (505) (672)

 - 10% 505 672

Canterbury earthquake outstanding claims

$ thousands

Movement in
assumption

2022 2021

 + 35% (1,817) (1,610)

- 35% 1,817 1,610

+ 20% (1,038) (920)

- 20% 1,038 920

 + 35% (375) (840)

 - 35% 375 840

 + 20% (214) (480)

 - 20% 214 480

The impact on profit or loss of changes in key assumptions used in the calculation of the outstanding claims liabilities
is summarised below. Each change has been calculated in isolation from the other variables and is stated before
income tax.

Number of new overcap or new litigated claims

Change in average cost of a new overcap or new litigated claim

Number of reopened claims

Change in average cost of a reopened claim

Impact on profit or (loss)Movement in
assumption

Impact on profit or (loss)

17

Tower Limited

2.5  Unearned premium liability

Reconciliation

$ thousands 2022 2021